

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Central Police Office, Peshawar.

No. 2062-A /Legal

dated the

30 - 7/05/2023.

To:

The

Registrar,

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal,

Peshawar.

Subject: SALARY RELEASE APPLICATION IN EXECUTION PETITION NO. 154/2021 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO. 12438/2020 FURQAN JAVED VS PROVINCIAL POLICE OFFICER KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ETC

Memo:

It is submitted that the above captioned Service Appeal was Judgment dated 30.11.2021 accepted the Service Appeal. The operating Para is reproduced as under:-

"In view of the verdict of the apex Court, the respondents were required to extend the same benefit to the appellant as well, which however was not granted to the appellant and which was not warranted. The issue of confirmation from the date of appointment has already been decided in similar cases vide Judgment reported as 2001 PLC (CS)245 as well as judgment dated 07.12.2017 of this Tribunal in Service Appeal No. 573/2016 and judgment dated 18.03.201 in Service Appeal NO. 800/2018. In view of the clear Judgments and report dated 31.08.2017 of the committee constituted for the purpose, case of the appellant squarely falls within the purview of similarly placed employees and the department cannot ignore the appellant from extending the benefit of that very Judgments.

In view of the foregoing discussion, the instant Service Appeal is accepted as prayed for".

- 2. That, in compliance of Hon'ble Tribunal judgment dated 30.11.2021, the appellant confirmation in the rank of Assistant Sub-Inspector was revised and brought on list 'E' from the date of confirmation i.e. 10.02.2011 vide OB No. 353, dated 18.11.2022 & Endst: No. 4516-19/EC, dated 18.11.2022.
- 3. That, CPO, Peshawar issued guidelines regarding confirmation in the rank of ASI and SI vide No. 1638-41/Legal, dated 05.05.2023 were also communicated to the Regional Police Officer, Bannu.
- 4. As the Hon'ble Tribunal order has been complied with in true letter & spirit, it is therefore requested that salary of respondents may kindly be released, please.

Inspector General Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar